
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 23rd April, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 3RD AND 9TH APRIL 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 3rd and 9th April 2013. 
 
(Copy of 9th April 2013 minutes to follow) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting 
information as part of the Board’s inquiry into flood 
risk management. 
 

5 - 30 

8   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development requesting 
Members to confirm the status of 
recommendations from previous inquiries. 
 

31 - 
40 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23

rd
 April, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD APRIL, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, 
P Wadsworth, M Ingham, J McKenna, 
B Urry, J Chapman, A Lamb, C Macniven 
and N Walshaw 

 
 

122 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

123 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

124 Late Items  
There were no late items submitted to the agenda. However three pieces of 
supplementary information had been circulated in relation to Agenda Item 8 
‘Call In – Kirkgate Market Strategy’. The Supplementary Information was as 
follows:  
 

(a) Evidence submitted to Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny 
Board regarding the Kirkgate Market Call In. 3rd April 2013; 

(b) Kirkgate Market Investment Case; and 
(c) Kirkgate Market Management Options Appraisal. 
 
(Minute No. 128 refers). 

 
125 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared to the meeting, 
however:- 
 
In relation to the item entitled, ‘Call In – Kirkgate Market Strategy’, Councillor 
Lamb drew the Board’s attention the fact that his business purchases produce 
from Kirkgate Market. 
 

126 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Lyons, R Harington 
and J Marjoram. 
 
Also, in attendance was: Councillor C Macniven (as substitute for Councillor 
M Lyons); Councillor N Walshaw (as substitute for Councillor R Harington); 
and Councillor A Lamb (as substitute for Councillor J Marjoram). 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23

rd
 April, 2013 

 

127 Call In Decision - Briefing Paper  
The Principal Scrutiny Officer informed Members of the Call In arrangements 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the options of action 
available to the Board.  It was reported that the following options were 
available to the Board: 
  

• Release the decision for implementation or; and 
• Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
128 Call In - Kirkgate Market Strategy  

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
background papers to a decision which had been Called In in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution.  The decision was an Executive Board decision 
regarding the Kirkgate Market Strategy. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Councillor J Procter – Signatory to the Call In; 
• Councillor B Anderson – Signatory to the Call In; 
• Councillor R Lewis - Deputy Leader and Executive Board Member 
• Councillor G Harper – Support Executive Member; 
• Christine Addison – Acting Chief Asset Management Officer;  
• Sue Burgess – Manager, Leeds Markets;  
• Russell Stacher – representing Friends of Kirkgate Market; and 
• Sarah Gonzalez – representing Friends of Kirkgate Market. 

 
Councillors J Procter and B Anderson presented their arguments for calling in 
the decision. These included the following: 
 

• The lack of stakeholder engagement in the planned changes to the 
market, specifically that  consultation with market traders had not been 
sufficient and decisions on traders futures had been taken without their 
input; 

• The lack of detail presented in the Executive Board report, particularly 
with regards to rents, compensation  decanting and future numbers of 
traders; 

• The lack of trader involvement in the evaluation process of the 
management options; 

• Whether the Executive Board minute adequately reflected Members’ 
wishes;  

• Lack of detail in the Market Investment Case to underpin assumptions 
made;  

• The failure of proposals to address the need for closer working between 
traders and management; and 

• Concern over the effects of the changes to the market traders 
livelihoods. 
 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved
[...]
and Neighbourhoods are 
attached providing evidence for the inquiry in line with the terms of reference: 

• Background report – Appendix 2 
• Outline of flood risk policies and procedures (Planning) – Appendix 3 
• Gully Cleaning and Maintenance – Appendix 4 

 
4. Executive Members and officers from the relevant council services will be at the 

meeting to respond to members’ questions and comments. A representative from the 
Garforth Flood Support Group has also been invited to attend the Board as an 
example of partnership working at a local level. 

5. In line with the evidence required for the second session of the inquiry, 
representatives from Yorkshire Water and the Environment Agency will attend to 
discuss the role and contribution of these partners in managing flood risk in Leeds. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

Recommendation 
 
6.     The board is requested to consider the issues raised by the inquiry. 
 
 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 6



 

Appendix 1 
 

Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)  
 

Flood Risk Management 
 

  Terms of reference 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 requires all lead Local 
Flood Authorities to review and scrutinise the actions of Flood Risk 
Management Authorities that may affect their local area. 

 
1.2 The Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) has been 

designated as the relevant Scrutiny Board to undertake this statutory 
scrutiny function for Leeds. 

 
1.3 The Scrutiny Board received briefings on the flood risk management 

function in March and October 2012. Arising from these briefings the 
Board decided to carry out some further in depth inquiry work with 
council services and partners.  

 
1.4 It was agreed that this further work should focus on the following areas: 

• How well the relevant council services perform their respective 
roles; 

• The role of Yorkshire Water; and 
• The role of the Environment Agency 

 
1.5 The authority is required to prepare a Local Flood Risk Management 

Strategy, which forms part of the council’s budget and policy 
framework. If the draft strategy is at an appropriate stage of 
development, it will be considered by the Board as part of the inquiry in 
line with the budget and policy framework procedure rules. 

 
2.0 Scope of the inquiry 
 
2.1 The purpose of the Inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where 

appropriate, make recommendations on the work of the council and its 
partners to address flood risks in Leeds. 

2.2 The Board hopes that its findings will provide a timely and positive 
contribution to the development of the city’s flood risk management 
approach. 

 
3.0 Comments of the relevant director and executive member 
 
3.1 Scrutiny Board procedure rules require that the Board consults with the 

relevant Executive Member and Director on the terms of reference for 
its inquiries. Any views will be communicated to the Board.  

 

Page 7



 

 
 
4.0 Timetable for the inquiry 
 
4.1 The inquiry will take place in spring 2013.  
 
4.2 The inquiry will conclude with the publication of a formal report setting 

out the board’s conclusions and recommendations.  
 
5.0 Submission of evidence 
 
5.1 Session One – Scrutiny Board meeting 23 April 2013 

 
The evidence for this session will cover the role and contribution of the 
various relevant council services including the Flood Risk Management 
team, Highways, Planning and Neighbourhood Management/Locality 
Teams (with regard to gully maintenance) to managing flood risk in 
Leeds. 
 

5.2 Session 2 – Scrutiny Board meeting 23 April 2013 
 
The evidence for this session will cover the role and contribution of 
Yorkshire Water and the Environment Agency to managing flood risk in 
Leeds. 

 
5.3 If the draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy is at an appropriate 

stage of development, it will be considered by the Board as part of the 
inquiry. 

 
5.4 The inquiry will be supported by officers from City Development 

Directorate and Environment and Neighbourhoods. Yorkshire Water 
and the Environment Agency will also be invited to participate. 

 
6.0 Equality, Diversity and Cohesion and Integration Issues 
 
6.1 Where appropriate, all terms of reference for work undertaken by the 

Scrutiny Boards will include 
To review how and to what effect consideration has been given to the 
impact of a service or policy on all equality areas, as set out in the 
council’s Equality and Diversity scheme, and on the council’s Cohesion 
and Integration Priorities and Delivery Plan. 

 
6.2 This inquiry is not specifically related to any of the council’s Equality 

Improvement Priorities.  
 

7.0 Monitoring Arrangements 
 
7.1 Following the completion of the scrutiny inquiry and the publication of 

the final inquiry report and recommendations, the implementation of the 
agreed recommendations will be monitored.   

 

Page 8



 

7.2 The final inquiry report will include information on the detailed 
arrangements for monitoring the implementation of recommendations. 

Page 9



 

8.0 Measures of success 
 
8.1 It is important to consider how the Board will deem whether its inquiry 

has been successful in making a difference to local people. Some 
measures of success may be obvious at the initial stages of an inquiry 
and can be included in these terms of reference. Other measures of 
success may become apparent as the inquiry progresses and 
discussions take place. 

 
8.2 The Board will look to publish practical recommendations. 
 

Page 10



 

Report of Flood Risk Manager 

Report to Scrutiny Board – Sustainable Economy and Culture 

Date: 23 April 2013 

Subject: Inquiry into Flood Risk Management – Background Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides background information for the inquiry into Flood Risk 
Management. 

2. It provides information on the common sources of flooding and services’ response to 
flood incidents together with information on the Flood & Water Management Act 2010 
(F&WM Act 2010).  

Recommendations 

3. Members of the Board are recommended to note the contents of this report and give 
due consideration to the information provided within the context of the scrutiny inquiry. 

Appendix 2 

Report author:  Peter Davis 

Tel:  0113 39 51525 

Page 11



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides background information for the inquiry into Flood Risk 
Management.  It provides information on the common sources of flooding and 
services’ response to flood incidents together with information on the F&WM Act 
2010. 

1.2 This report does not specifically consider the Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme 
which is being developed as a major capital project in its own right and may be 
subject to separate scrutiny arrangements. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Leeds has suffered from a series of floods over the last 12 years, which have 
caused substantial damage and hardship to communities across the District. 

2.2 Following a series of serious floods around 2005 the Council decided to invest 
additional resources in Flood Risk Management (FRM), and to Cleansing for 
increased levels of gulley emptying and street sweeping. 

  The FRM team undertakes: 

• The role as Lead Local Flood Authorit
[...]
Local Flood Authority, including the duty to 
produce a Local Flood Risk Strategy that is subject to consultation and scrutiny.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members of the Board are recommended to note the contents of this report and 
give due consideration to the information provided within the context of the 
scrutiny inquiry. 

Page 16



 

7 Background documents
1
  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Appendix 3    

Report author: 
Helen Miller / 
Martin Sellens 

Tel: 24 78132/ 78047 

 

Report of : Director of City Development 

Report to : Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)  

Date: 23 April 2013 

Subject: Outline of flood risk policies and procedures  

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 

Summary of main issues  
 

1. This report responds to the request from Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and 
Culture) to provide a detailed explanation of how flood risk is taken into account in the 
development process in Leeds. 

  

Recommendation 

2. Scrutiny Board are requested to note the information contained within this report.  
  

  
1 Purpose of this Report 

a. The purpose of this report is to provide a detailed explanation of how flood risk is 
taken into account in Plan–Making and in Development Management in Leeds. It 
gives some context on Government advice to planne
[...]
ure growth in the city . 

 

Page 24



 

6.4      Section 106 contributions will continue to be collected,  as at present,  for anything 
which is required in relation to a specific site in order to make it acceptable in 
planning terms.    

 

7 Consultation and Engagement 

7.1 This report provides background information only and therefore has not been 
subject to consultation. 

8 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

8.1 There are no direct issues arising from this report. 

9  Council Policies and City Priorities 

9.1 The Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme is a priority project in the Council Business 
Plan 2011 to 2015. The Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 recognises that tackling 
climate change is a major challenge for Leeds and states that by 2030 Leeds will be 
a city that has adapted to changing weather patterns. 

10 Resources and Value for Money  

10.1 This report has no direct resource implications. 

11 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

11.1 There are no legal obligations associated with this report. 

12 Risk Management 

12.1 There are no risk management issues with this report. 

13 Conclusions 

13.1 This report describes the national and local policies that are in place to ensure that 
the flood risk implications of development are fully considered. It goes on to explain 
how the policies are applied in practice by planners through the development 
management process. 

 
14 Recommendation 

14.1 Members are asked to note and comment on the contents of this report. 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of: Chief Officer Environmental Action, Head of Engineering Service 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 23rd April 2013 

Subject: Briefing note: Flood Risk Management: Gully Cleaning & maintenance 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Maintenance and cleansing of the road drainage system has its part in minimising the 

accumulation of water on roads and
[...]
and Culture) 

Date: 23 April 2013 

Subject: Recommendation Tracking 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Each Scrutiny Board receives regular reports on any recommendations from 
previous inquiries which have not yet been completed.  

 
2. This allows the board to monitor progress and identify completed recommendations; 

those progressing to plan; and those where there is either an obstacle or progress 
is not adequate. The board will then be able to take further action as appropriate. 

 
3. A standard set of criteria has been produced, to enable the board to assess 

progress. These are presented in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1. The 
questions should help to decide whether a recommendation has been completed, 
and if not whether further action is required. 

 
4. Attached as Appendix 2 is a report on a number of outstanding recommendations 

from the board’s inquiry report on young people’s engagement in cultural, sporting 
and recreational activities. 

 
5. For each recommendation, a progress update is provided in the table 

accompanying the report. To assist board members, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
has proposed a draft status for each recommendation. The board is asked to 
confirm whether these assessments are appropriate, and to change them where 
they are not.  

 
6. In deciding whether to undertake any further work, members will need to consider 

the balance of the board’s work programme. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



 

 
Next Steps 
 
7. Further recommendation tracking reports will be presented to the Scrutiny 
[...]
ckle health inequalities was the subject of 
the Scrutiny Board in April and there is significant work here. Grants have also been sought to carry out specific 
pieces of work such as  Northern Ballet would commissioned two of its young dancers to produce Ugly Duckling to 
introduce dance to under fives. They took it on tour to Chapeltown, Armley and Bramley as well as performing it in the 
City Centre. This was so groundbreaking it was shown on CBeebies at Easter. 
 
 
Director’s Response (Received July 2012) 
All organisations in receipt of cultural grants will have to report on their target audiences and how they accessed their activities.  2012/13 will 
be the first year of implementation and this is an area which will take time to develop.  The organisations are due to report in April at year end 
and so it is anticipated providing a report to scrutiny April/May rather than March. 

 

2 
(Achieved) 

üüüü  

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 3rd and 9th April 2013
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Flood Risk Management
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Flood risk management - Appendix 1
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Flood risk management - Appendix 2
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Flood risk management - Appendix 3
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Flood risk management - Appendix  4

	8 Recommendation Tracking
	Recommendation Tracking -  Appendix 1
	Recommendation Tracking - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th June, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD APRIL, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors P Wadsworth, R Harington, 
M Ingham, J McKenna, B Urry and 
J Chapman 
 

 
142 Chairs Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the April meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Sustainable Economy and Culture). 
 

143 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following as supplementary information:- 
 

• Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) – Minutes of a 
Meeting held on 9th April 2013 (Agenda Item 6)(Minute 146 refers) 

 
The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
made available to the public on the Council’s website. 
 

144 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 

145 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor D Cohen. 
 

146 Minutes - 3rd and 9th April 2013  
RESOLVED –  

a) That, subject to the following minor amendment, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 3rd April 2013 be confirmed as a correct record:- 
 
Minute 128 Call In – Kirkgate Market Strategy – to delete in the 
attendance ‘Councillor R Lewis – Deputy Leader and Executive Board 
Member’ and insert ’Councillor R Lewis, Executive Member, 
Development and the Economy’ 
 

b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th April 2013 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
147 Matters Arising from the Minutes  

a) Outcome of Call In (Minute 129 refers) 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the meeting that a response 
had been received to the Call In recommendations from the Executive 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th June, 2013 

 

Member, Development and the Economy and that Board Members had 
received a copy of the response. 

 
148 Scrutiny Inquiry - Flood Risk Management  

Referring to Minute 71 of the meeting held on 22nd November 2013, the report 
of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented information as 
part of the Board’s inquiry into flood risk management. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) – Flood Risk 
Management – Terms of Reference ( Appendix 1 refers) 

• Report of the Flood Risk Manager – Inquiry into Flood Risk 
Management – Background Report (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Report of the Director of City Development – Outline of flood risk 
policies and procedures (Appendix 3 refers) 

• Report of the Chief Officer Environmental Action, Head of Engineering 
Service – Briefing Note: Flood Risk Management: Gully Cleaning and 
Maintenance (Appendix 4 refers) 

 
The Chair informed the meeting that the submission of evidence would cover 
the following specific areas:- 
 

• The role and contribution of the various relevant council services 
including the Flood Risk Management team, Highways, Planning and 
Neighbourhood Management/Locality Teams (with regard to gully 
maintenance) to managing flood risk in Leeds (Session One) 

• The role and contribution of Yorkshire Water and the Environment 
Agency to managing flood risk in Leeds (Session Two refers) 

 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ questions were:- 
 

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member, Environment 
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member, Development and the 

Economy 
- Ms Jacqueline Simpson, Garforth Flood Support Group 
- Mr Roy Coello, Head of Engineering Services 
- Mr Peter Davis, Flood Risk Manager 
- Mr Martin Sellens, Head of Planning Services 
- Ms Helen Miller, Principal Planner 
- Ms Helen Freeman, Chief Officer, Environmental Action 
- Ms Wendy Kimpton, Yorkshire Water (Session Two) 
- Mr John Woods, Environment Agency (Session Two) 

 
Apologies had been received from Mr Adam Tunningley, Partnership 
Manager, West Yorkshire, Environment Agency. 
 
As part of Session One of the inquiry, the Chair invited Mr Peter Davis, Flood 
Risk Manager to give a brief overview of the background information into 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th June, 2013 

 

Flood Risk Management. Members also received a presentation which 
covered such issues as main rivers and watercourses; Leeds City Council 
flooding incident records (2001-2010); hotspot locations; photographs of 
different types of gullies/curbs and drainage examples etc. 
 
The Chair then invited Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member, 
Environment to comment on his role as Executive Member in relation to this 
issue and as a Ward Member for Garforth where a number of flooding 
incidents had occurred over recent years. He commented on the excellent 
work undertaken by the Locality team who had remodelled the gully cleansing 
and maintenance issues. In conclusion, he referred to the continuing 
difficulties in relation to planning issues and how new developments fitted into 
the current structure around flooding. 
 
The Chair then invited Ms Jacqueline Simpson, Garforth Flood Support Group 
to provide a brief overview of the history of the Garforth Flood Support Group. 
She commented on the work of the group which had been selected as a 
national pilot by DEFRA. She praised Leeds City Council for their response 
rate and excellent work undertaken on flood risk management in Garforth over 
the past few years and informed the meeting that the Garforth Flood Support 
Group remained active in reporting gully incidents to the Council.  
In conclusion she raised her concerns about the management of sites and 
enforcement of obligations during the construction phase of new 
developments. 
 
The Chair then invited questions and comments from Board Members on the 
evidence submitted. 
 
In summary the following issues were discussed:- 
 

• The problems associated with chronic ground water issues, especially 
in relation to water getting into cellars which could contain sewerage 
and who was responsible in this regard with details of the measures in 
place to resolve this issue 

• The need for a dedicated team or One Stop approach to achieve 
consistency 

• The need for a joined up approach when dealing with broken gullies  

• The need to address how individual gullies became blocked and to 
ensure that the service was cost effective 

• Clarification on the effectiveness of a combined drainage system 

• The need to consider including a programme of works for new roads 
and kerbs within the plans for new housing development 

• Clarification of how the  watercourse hotspots were cleared and 
whether they were linked to local gully maintenance schedules 

• Clarification of how the services were maintained during times of 
vacancies/staff illnesses 

• The improvements in information sharing between services 

• Clarification of the current position in relation to Sustainable Drainage 
and the Draft Flood Risk Management Strategy 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th June, 2013 

 

 
Officers duly responded to above issues. In relation to the Draft Flood Risk 
Management Strategy, the Board noted that the document was awaiting 
public consultation and had major implications for internal and external 
partners. It was noted that the Board would consider this document in due 
course as part of the budget and policy framework prior to it being considered 
by Executive Board and Council. 
 
As part of Session Two of the inquiry, the Chair invited Ms Wendy Kimpton, 
Yorkshire Water to give a brief overview in relation to the role and contribution 
of Yorkshire Water to managing flood risk in Leeds. Members received a 
power point presentation which outlined the roles and responsibilities arising 
from the Water Industry Act 1991 and the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010. She informed the meeting that Yorkshire Water was working and 
sharing information with the Council and as a result was trying to address the 
current flooding and blocked drains issues etc. In concluding she confirmed 
that Yorkshire Water’s approach was well embedded in the flooding 
community and accepted that they could do better in a number of areas. 
 
The Chair then invited Mr John Woods, Environment Agency to provide a brief 
overview of the work within the Environment Agency in relation to managing a 
flooding risk in Leeds. He informed the meeting that the role of local funding 
was crucial in unlocking grants for addressing flood risk management. 
 
Prior to taking further comments from Board Members on the evidence 
submitted, the Chair invited Councillor R Lewis, Executive Member, 
Development and the Economy to comment on the funding issues and the 
importance of all agencies to work together with effective communication. 
 
The Chair then invited questions and comments from Board Members on the 
evidence submitted. 
 
In summary the following issues were discussed:- 
 

• Clarification of the mechanisms in place in relation to dealing with 
water from watercourses, highways land and private land, and in 
particular where water had run from one house to another 

• Suggestions sought on how communications could be improved 
between Yorkshire Water, Environment Agency and the Council 

• Clarification if any programme of works had been identified for risk 
areas 

• The need to recognise that collaborative working was very important 
between all agencies 

 
Ms Wendy Kimpton, Yorkshire Water duly responded to the above issues. In 
relation to improving communications, she stated that there was a need to 
have a clear set of Service Level Agreements in place which had been raised 
at recent meetings held between Yorkshire Water and the Council. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th June, 2013 

 

In conclusion of the evidence provided, the Chair thanked everyone for their 
attendance and contribution to the inquiry. He confirmed that good practice 
was evident, but that it was also important to have a joined up strategy in 
place. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to prepare a report on 

the Board’s recommendations in relation to the inquiry into flood risk 
management for future consideration. 

 
(Councillor R Harington left the meeting at 11.30am during discussion of the 
above item) 
 
(Councillor P Wadsworth left the meeting at 11.35am during discussion of the 
above item) 
 

149 Recommendation Tracking  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
updated the Board on recommendations from previous inquiries which have 
not yet been completed. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That recommendations 4, 6, 8 and 10 be signed off, and that further 

progress reports be required in relation to recommendations 3 and 9. 
 

150 Chair's Closing Remarks  
As this was the last meeting within the current Municipal Year, the Chair 
thanked Board Members, Kate Arscott, Principal Scrutiny Adviser and officers 
for their contributions and support during the past year.  
 
He also informed the meeting that Mr S Robinson, Governance Services 
would be leaving the Council on the Early Leavers Initiative at the end of May 
after 40 years service. Board Members conveyed their best wishes to Mr 
Robinson. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.05pm) 
 
 
 


